## Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: LWRP CFA Funding Request		DATE: 7-24-2023
DEPT OF ORIGIN: Trustee Shapiro		BILL # <u>102-2023</u>
DATE SUBMITTED: 7/20/2023		EXHIBITS:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Village Attorney		Village Administration
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	AMOUNT BUDGETED	APPROPRIATION REQUIRED:
Resolution authorizing the submission of a LWRP CFA funding request to revitalize Baldwin Park		
APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION	ON	
MOVED BY: STAPIRE	SECONDED	BY: BUNEHE
VOTE ON ROLL CALL:		
MAYOR WILLIAMS	_US	
TRUSTEE BRUNETTE	yes	
TRUSTEE CATILLAZ	yes_	
TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	yes_	
TRUSTEE SHAPIRO	yes_	
	()	

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A LWRP CFA FUNDING REQUEST TO REVITALIZE BALDWIN PARK

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake completed a Local Waterfront Revitalization Program that was accepted by DOS in 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Village has utilized Local Waterfront Revitalization Program (LWRP) funding to complete numerous priority projects included in the LWRP since that time; and

WHEREAS, the Village is committed to continuing to advance its LWRP, subsequent Parks Vision Plan, and Downtown Revitalization Initiative priorities by installing improvements at waterfront parks; and

WHEREAS, the Village has the opportunity to submit a LWRP Consolidated Funding Application that would aid in the revitalization of Baldwin Park, a park that was studied and identified as in need of improvements in the LWRP and Parks Vision Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake wishes to continue to develop the Lake Flower Avenue business corridor and provide for new opportunities for economic and community growth by investing in our parks, streetscapes, and recreational assets,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Village of Saranac Lake Board of Trustees does hereby authorize submission of the LWRP CFA funding request and authorizes inclusion of a request for \$894,937.50.00 to revitalize Baldwin Park

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Village of Saranac Lake Board of Trustees does hereby authorize the use of \$272,718.50 from Unrestricted Fund Balance of General Fund and \$25,594 of in-kind services for the required local match.